
 

 
   
 
 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 30 MARCH 2009  
TIME: 1PM 
PLACE: TEA ROOM, TOWN HALL, TOWN HALL SQUARE, 

LEICESTER 
 
 
Members of the Cabinet 
 
Councillor Willmott (Chair) 
Councillor Osman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Aqbany, Bhatti, Connelly, Cooke, Dempster, Draycott, 
Kitterick, and Wann 
 
 

Members of the Cabinet are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 
 
 
 
for Town Clerk 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 
 
YOU ARE VERY WELCOME TO ATTEND TO OBSERVE THE PROCEEDINGS.  
HOWEVER, PLEASE NOTE THAT YOU ARE NOT ABLE TO  PARTICIPATE IN 
THE MEETING. 
 
 

Officer contact: Heather Kent/ Stacey Welton 
Committee Services, Resources Department 

Leicester City Council 
Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
Tel: 0116 229 8816/8806 Fax: 0116 229 8819 

 email: Heather.Kent@Leicester.gov.uk 

 

 



 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  
 
There are procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Ha
[...]
F FOOTBALL FACILITIES  
 

Appendix F 

 Councillor Connelly submits a report which updates Cabinet on progress with 
this major citywide investment programme to improve football facilities across 
the City and to obtain Cabinet approval to progress to Phase 2 of the project.  
Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations as set out in Paragraph 3.1 
of the report. 
  
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board on 19 March 2009 will be circulated as soon as it is 
available.  
 

12. INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  
 

Appendix G 

 Councillor Kitterick submits a report that sets out the development of the 
Overseas Links Working Party into a new committee together with revised 
Terms of Reference (Appendix A) and International Development Strategy 
(Appendix B).  Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations as set out in 
paragraph 2 of the report.  
 



 

13. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 08/09 & 09/10: COMMUNITY 
CENTRES  

 

Appendix H 

 Councillor Cooke submits a report which describes the proposed use of the 
provisional capital allocation to Community Services in each of the 2008/09 and 
2009/10 budgets, earmarked at £100,000 per year, plus an additional £57,000 
(2008/09) for essential refurbishment works at Belgrave Neighbourhood 
Centre.  Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations as set out in 
paragraph 3 of the report.   
 

14. SECTION 75 AGREEMENT SUBSTANCE MISUSE 
POOLED TREATMENT BUDGET  

 

Appendix I 

 Councillor Bhatti submits a report which outlines the changes in the hosting 
arrangements of the Pooled Treatment Budget (PTB) which is administered by 
the Department of Health and makes recommendations for the future 
management of this funding stream.  Cabinet is asked to agree the adoption of 
the lead commissioning responsibility by Leicester City Council.  
 

15. CREATION OF THE 2009/2010 PROCUREMENT PLAN  
 

Appendix J 

 Councillor Willmott submits a report which seeks Cabinet’s approval to the 
procurement plan for 2009/2010.  Cabinet is asked to approve the 
recommendations as set out in paragraph 3 of the report.  
 

16. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

17. PRIVATE SESSION  
 

 

 AGENDA 

  

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 

  

Under the law, the Cabinet is entitled to consider certain items in private.  
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are 
discussed. 

  

The Cabinet is recommended to consider the following reports in private on the 
grounds that they contain ‘exempt’ information as defined by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended and consequently 
that the Cabinet makes the following resolution:- 

  

“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, because they involve the likely disclosure 
of 'exempt' information, as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 



 

of Schedule 12A of the Act and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

  
Paragraph 3 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
  
SALE OF LAND AT MAIDENWELL AVENUE 
  
 

18. SALE OF LAND AT MAIDENWELL AVENUE  
 

Appendix B1 

 Councillor Willmott submits a report.  
 



 

 





 1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD  5th  MARCH 2009 
______________________________________________________________ 

Report of the Regeneration and Transport Scrutiny Task Group 
review of issues relating to a community allowance 

 

 

1.  Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To present the findings of the Task Group inquiry into issues 

relating to a community allowance. 
 
1.2 To ask the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to agree t
[...]
ncil should carry out such work on the basis that it was on a public 
highway, public footpath, safety reasons and the provision of on-going 
maintenance. Officers were asked to consider putting the information outlined 
above on the City Council website 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That officers prepare an information leaflet on vehicle 
crossings in straightforward language which can be made 
available at Community Meetings and Customer Service 
Centres and on the website. It will include reference to the on-
going maintenance provision and the interest free re-payment. 

 
2) That when a letter is sent out with a quotation for a dropped 

kerb the above mentioned leaflet be also sent, together with a 
suggestion that a detailed breakdown of the costs will be 
provided on request. 

 
3) That a comparison of our ‘family’ of local authorities be made 

to ascertain whether our charges are comparable. 
 

 
 





MINUTE EXTRACT 

 1

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2009 at 5.30pm 

 
  
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Mugglestone–Chair 
Councillor Westley - Vice-Chair 

 
 Councillor Bhavsar(for Cllr Joshi) Councillor Corrall  
 Councillor Hall Councillor Naylor 

Councillor Russell 
     
 

Co-opted Members 
Mr Mohammed Alauddin Al-Azad – Parent Governor 

 
Standing Invitees 

 Rebecca Barrow   Youth Representative 
 

Also In Attendance 
 Councillor Dempster  Cabinet Lead Member for Children,   
     and Schools. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Blackmore, 
Follett, and Suleman and Michael Asquith, Church of England Diocese. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 

 No declarations were made. 
 
21. REPORT OF THE REGENERATION AND TRANSPORT TASK 

GROUP – FINAL REP
[...]
ack from bus users and the bus 
companies. 
 



 4

Officers reported that initially there had been an amount of negative feedback 
from bus users and the bus companies, particularly around buses serving the 
Causeway Lane and the Haymarket areas of the City. To address a number of 
these concerns a series of improvements were implemented on 25th January 
2009, a date previously agreed by both of the major bus companies. It was 
reported that since that date virtually no comments had been received from 
either bus users or the bus companies. 
 
Discussion took place around a number of perceived problems relating to bus 
services to and from the City Centre, bus stops and publicity issues and a 
number of issues were highlighted and feedback was also received on behalf 
of the Campaign for Better Transport. The issues raised at the meeting are 
incorporated in the following recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That it be reiterated that any changes to bus services and bus 
stop locations or functions be accompanied by clear and 
better co-ordinated publicity released at least one week before 
any changes. 

 
2) That clear publicity be displayed on all buses operating into 

the City at least one week in advance of all planned changes 
of services and bus stop changes. 

 
3) The Council website featuring bus routes and stops should 

also be updated ahead of the planned changes, indicating 
where applicable that the changes are either bus company led 
or City council led. Ward Community meetings to be also used 
to highlight such changes. 

 
4) The Gravel Street bus stop function should be amended to 

allow for the picking up of passengers as well as the current 
drop-off only facility for bus services using this stop. 

 
5) Introduction of publicity to promote and facilitate the overall 

connectivity of cross-city travel. 
 

6) To improve the display of information provided on the bus stop 
in Churchgate, to include the daytime frequencies of all 
services using the stop as well as the timings of all evening 
departures. 

 
7) That the bus companies operating to/from the City Centre to 

be urged to ensure that their staff are kept fully informed of all 
changes to operations. 

 
8) That operators of taxis and private hire vehicles be strongly 

advised that their vehicles should not be using the bus bays 
located in Haymarket. 

 
9) The former bus stop in Mansfield Street should indicate where 



 5

the nearest bus stop facilities are located. 
 

10) That bus companies be urged to ensure that their staff are 
fully briefed on changes to service to ensure a higher quality 
level of information can be provided to the public. 

 
11)  That the 15 bus route be reviewed so that it can be 

incorporated into the City Centre Loop. 
 

12)  That options be explored to reduce the levels of non-bus 
traffic using Causeway Lane, together with the related issue of 
traffic volume and throughput in Gravel Street. 

 
13)  That discussions on changes/improvements to bus services 

within the City involve the operators of all commercially 
provided services. 

 
14)  That bus shelters be provided as soon as possible after bus 

stops are relocated. 
 

15)  That the City Centre Star Trak Information boards be 
reinstated, and that it is felt desirable that information be 
displayed in chronological order regarding the range of bus 
routes serving a particular corridor (e.g Narborough Road). 
Maps and diagrams on bus stops would also be a useful 
feature. 

 
 That the City Council’s Public Transport Co-ordinator and a representative of 
FWT (responsible for the Bus Map and Guide) meet with a representative of 
the Campaign for Better Transport to assess the usefulness of the current Bus 
Map and Guide and to suggest possible improvements. 

 





MINUTE EXTRACT 

 1

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2009 at 5.30pm 

 
  
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillo
[...]
se the Corporate Director of Regeneration & Culture in consultation with 
the Cabinet Lead Member for the Environment & Sustainability to undertake all 
actions necessary to give effect to this decision; 

 
2. Approves the budgetary arrangements set out in this report; 
 
3. Agrees to the transfer under the provisions of the Transfer of Undertakings 

(Protection of Employment ) Regulations (TUPE) of two members of staff to 
Leicestershire County Council as host authority; and  

 
4. Approves, pursuant to the Local Government Acts 1972 and 2000, the delegation of 

functions to Leicestershire County Council in relation to unauthorised encampments 
within the area of City Council. 

Appendix E



 
Page 2 of 6 

4. REPORT 
 Background 
4.1 Unauthorised encampments by Gypsies and Travellers can create problems for the 

people of the city and are one of the main causes of public anxiety towards Gypsies and 
Travellers. It is recognised that there is a shortage of sites and this shortage contributes 
to the increased level of unauthorised encampments. Continued public opposition is one 
of the main reasons that new sites are not developed. Even with adequate site provision 
Travellers will move around the country to find work, visit relatives and attend funerals 
as they have done for hundreds of years and this will inevitably result in the need to 
effectively manage unauthorised encampments. 

 
4.2 Currently the procedure for dealing with unauthorised encampments is informed by the 

county-wide Code of Practice for Travellers in Leicestershire, Leicester City and 
Rutland. This is an agreement between Leicester City Council, Leicestershire County 
Council, Rutland County Council, Leicestershire Constabulary and all Leicestershire 
District Councils. 

 
4.3 The itinerant nature of Gypsy and Traveller lifestyles, often moving between local 

authority boundaries and/or from site-based to roadside locations, means that they often 
encounter inconsistencies of appro
[...]
ngle biggest award made for community sports provision since its 
launch in July 2000.  
 

3 Recommendations 
3.1 Cabinet are recommended  

• to note progress on the development of this project 

• to agree the commencement of Phase 2 of the project i.e. procurement and 
construction as detailed in the report at a total capital cost of £11,200,882 

• to note the receipt of a revenue grant from the Football Foundation of £521, 692 to 
enable the appointment of three staff over five years to support the implementation 
of the Project 

• to note that further work will be done on finalising the income and expenditure 
associated with operating the sites and the results of this work will be included in 
the 2010/11 budget 



Page 3 of 14 

• to note the Prudential Borrowing  of £2,970,000 to be financed from revenue 

• to delegate the final decision on the most cost effective procurement 
arrangements to the Deputy Corporate Director of Regeneration and Culture, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Lead Member for Culture and Leisure, as set out in 
Paragraph 4.21. 

 
4         Report 
4.1 Football participation levels are lower in Leicester than in Leicestershire, the East 

Midlands or nationally.  This applies to all levels of football – Adults, Junior/Youth and 
Girls.  The Active People survey confirmed that the percentage of people participating in 
3, 30 minute, sessions of moderate intensity exercise in Leicester was again lower than 
our comparators.  

 
4.2 Various consultation exercises carried out by the Leicestershire and Rutland County 

F.A. over the last five years have confirmed that football facilities are of a poor quality in 
the City in comparison to other facilities around the County and regionally.   Although 
the F.A. recognises that urban areas that feature in the top 20% of the Indices of 
Multiple Deprivation have poorer quality football facilities and, in most cases, lower 
levels of participation, Leicester has not benefited as much as i
[...]
ould have a more active 

oversight of the procurement process, approving the annual procurement 
plan.  The attached Appendix lists all these contracts above EU threshold that 
the Council intends to expose to the market during the year for Members to 
approve, sub-divided by portfolio. 

 
2.4 During the year, it is very likely that additional procurement activities will need 

to be tendered.  This may be, for example, if third party funding is agreed 
during the year.  It is envisaged that the procurement plan will be a rolling 
document, approved periodically.   

 

Appendix J



go5560al page 2 

 
2.5 This consolidated report is designed to provide Cabinet with sufficient 

overview and control and provides the added benefit of enhancing corporate 
management oversight and control of compliance with EU Public Procurement 
requirements. 

 
2.6 Where programmes are still under development and it is not yet possible to 

describe individual contracts, these are listed at the end of that Portfolio’s 
entries. Further reporting on the detailed activities will be made to future 
Cabinet Meetings 

 
 
3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Cabinet is recommended: 
 
3.1 Approve the forward plan of procurement activities attached as Appendix 1. 
 
3.2 Note that the plan will be reviewed from time to time. 
 
3.3 Note that actual procurement activity will be monitored against the plan by the 

Select Committee. 
 
3.4 Note that on 21 April 2008, the Cabinet reserved to itself the decision to let 

contracts in excess of the EU thresholds. 
 
3.5 Delegate the letting of contracts within this Plan to Service Directors, subject 

to consultation in each case with Cabinet Leads and periodic reporting to 
Cabinet of contracts let. 

 
3.6 In respect of decisions to spend area based grant, delegate approval to the 

Chief Executive to enter into contracts, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Leicester Partnership Executive Board, subject to subsequent reporting to 
Cabinet of contract

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CABINET 
 
Held: MONDAY, 30 MARCH 2009 at 1.00 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Willmott- Chair 
Councillor Osman - Vice-Chair 

 
Councillor Aqbany Councillor Bhatti 

  Councillor Connelly Councillor Cooke 
  Councillor Dempster Councillor Kitterick  

Councillor Wann 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 

 
Councillor Mugglestone – Leader of the Conservative Group 

Councillor Russell – Leader of the Regeneration & Transport Task group 
   

* * *   * *   * * * 
242. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Draycott and Follett. 
 

243. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda and/or declare if Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applied to them. No such declarations were made. 
 

244. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 RESOLVED: 
that the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet, held on 9 March 2009, 
be confirmed as a correct record. 

 

245. MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES 

 

 There were no  matters referred from committees. 
 

 



2 

246. REPORT OF THE REGENERATION AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY TASK 

GROUP REVIEW OF ISSUES RELATING TO A COMMUNITY ALLOWANCE 

 

 At the request of the Task Group Leader, and with the agreement of the 
Cabinet, the above item was withdrawn. 
 

247. REPORT OF THE REGENERATION AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY TASK 

GROUP REVIEW OF HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE CHARGES 

 

 Councillor Russell, Task Group Leader, Regeneration and Transport, submitted 
a report that provided the findings of the Task Group investigation into 
highways maintenance charges. 
 
Councillor Kitterick welcomed the findings of the report and agreed that the 
Council could make full information more readily available to residents. 
Members thanked the Task Group for the work they had done on the issue. 
 
RESOLVED:  
  that Cabinet agree the following: 

 
1) that officers prepare an information leaflet on vehicle 

crossings in straightforward language which can be made 
available at Community Meetings and Customer Service 
Centres and on the website. It will include reference to the on-
going maintenance provision and the interest free re-payment; 

 
2) that when a letter is sent out with a quotation for a dropped 

kerb the above mentioned leaflet be also sent, together with a 
suggestion that a detailed breakdown of the costs will be 
provided on request; 

 
3) that a comparison of our ‘family’ of local authorities be made 

to ascertain whether our charges are comparable. 
 

248. REPORT OF THE REGENERATION AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY TASK 

GROUP REVIEW OF CHANGES TO CITY CENTRE BUS SERVICES OF 

JANUARY 2009 

 

 Councillor Russell, Task Group Leader, Regeneration and Transport, submitted 
a report that provided the findings of the Task Group investigation into City 
Centre Bus Services. 
 
Councillor Russell highlighted the most important outstanding issue from the 
report, namely buses serving Gravel Street, as it was felt that buses should 
pick up as well as drop off to provide a better co-ordinated transport system. 
 
Councillor Kitterick thanked the Task Group for their work, and thanked Julian 
Heubeck for the work he did in keeping people informed of all changes that 
took place in public transport. He accepted the recommendations as a good 
short-term solution, but stated that a long-term solution was required and 



3 

funding was being sought for a new bus terminal. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet endorses the recommendations  of the Regeneration 
& Transport Task Group as follows: 
 
1) that it be reiterated that any changes to bus services and bus 

stop locations or functions be accompanied by clear and 
better co-ordinated publicity released at least one week before 
any changes. 

 
2) that clear publicity be displayed on all buses operating into the 

City at least one week in advance of all planned changes of 
services and bus stop changes. 

 
3) the Council website featuring bus routes and stops should 

also be updated ahead of the planned changes, indicating 
where applicable that the changes are either bus company led 
or City Council led. Ward Community meetings to be also 
used to highlight such changes. 

 
4) the Gravel Street bus stop function should be amended to 

allow for the picking up of passengers as well as the current 
drop-off only facility for bus services using this stop. 

 
5) introduction of publicity to promote and facilitate the overall 

connectivity of cross-city travel. 
 

6) to improve the display of information provided on the bus stop 
in Churchgate, to include the daytime frequencies of all 
services using the stop as well as the timings of all evening 
departures. 

 
7) that the bus companies operating to/from the City Centre to be 

urged to ensure that their staff are kept fully informed of all 
changes to operations. 

 
8) that operators of taxis and private hire vehicles be strongly 

advised that their vehicles should not be using the bus bays 
located in Haymarket. 

 
9) the former bus stop in Mansfield Street should indicate where 

the nearest bus stop facilities are located. 
 

10) that bus companies be urged to ensure that their staff are fully 
briefed on changes to service to ensure a higher quality level 
of information can be provided to the public. 

 
11)  that the 15 bus route be reviewed so that it can be 

incorporated into the City Centre Loop. 



4 

 
12)  that options be explored to reduce the levels of non-bus traffic 

using Causeway Lane, together with the related issue of traffic 
volume and throughput in Gravel Street. 

 
13)  that discussions on changes/improvements to bus services 

within the City involve the operators of all commercially 
provided services. 

 
14)  that bus shelters be provided as soon as possible after bus 

stops are relocated. 
 

15)  that the City Centre Star Trak Information boards be 
reinstated, and that it is felt desirable that information be 
displayed in chronological order regarding the range of bus 
routes serving a particular corridor (e.g Narborough Road). 
Maps and diagrams on bus stops would also be a useful 
feature. 

 

249. ADMISSIONS ARRANGEMENTS FOR ENTRY IN 2010/11 

 

 Councillor Dempster submitted a report that briefed Cabinet on the outcome of 
the recent consultation exercise on Admission Arrangements for 2010/11 and 
sought immediate approval for the publication of City Council admission 
arrangements for 2010/11. 
 
Councillor Dempster highlighted the issue of the fall in preferences for 
admission to Riverside College and stated that a report was being prepared 
regarding its longer-term viability. She suggested that no change in the planned 
admission numbers should take place until the conclusion of the review.  
 
It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board supported the 
recommendations in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet approves the revised Admission Arrangements for 
entry to City schools for September 2010 as detailed below: 

 

1) variations to admission numbers in a small number of City 
primary schools to improve class organisation and assist 
school improvement (these changes are detailed in Section 3 
and at Table 1 of the report). Admission numbers for all 
schools to be as detailed at Appendix A; 

 
2) the introduction of revised mid-term admission arrangements 

across all phases from September 2009; 
 

3) variation to the current sibling over-subscription criteria at 
secondary transfer such that a cut off will now apply at Year 
10 and not Year 9; if approved revised oversubscription 



5 

criteria will be as detailed at Appendix B; 
 

4) it is further recommended that there is no change in 
Admission Number at Riverside School as such action might 
be deemed to be prejudicial. 

 

250. ESTABLISHMENT OF A MULTI-AGENCY TRAVELLERS UNIT 

 

 Councillor Wann submitted a report that sought the approval of Cabinet for the 
establishment of a Multi-Agency Travellers Unit to work throughout Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland. 
 
Councillor Osman stated that he welcomed the report and recognised that it 
tackled an important issue. It was noted that all travellers, and showpersons 
would be covered by the Unit. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet: 
 
1) approves the establishment of a Multi-Agency Travellers Unit, 

to be hosted by Leicestershire County Council to act on behalf 
of the City Council, Leicestershire County Council, Rutland 
County Council, and participating District Councils in 
Leicestershire, together with the Leicestershire Constabulary 
and the City and County PCTs (NHS Leicester City and NHS 
Leicestershire County and Rutland), to manage unauthorised 
encampments and other Traveller related issues, in line with 
the Code of Practice for Travellers adopted by the local 
authorities concerned, and to authorise the Corporate Director 
of Regeneration & Culture in consultation with the Cabinet 
Lead Member for the Environment & Sustainability to 
undertake all actions necessary to give effect to this decision; 

 
2) approves the budgetary arrangements set out in this report; 

 
3) agrees to the transfer under the provisions of the Transfer of 

Undertakings (Protection of Employment ) Regulations 
(TUPE) of two members of staff to Leicestershire County 
Council as host authority; and  

 
4) approves, pursuant to the Local Government Acts 1972 and 

2000, the delegation of functions to Leicestershire County 
Council in relation to unauthorised encampments within the 
area of City Council. 

 

251. DEVELOPMENT OF FOOTBALL FACILITIES 

 

 Councillor Connelly submitted a report that updated Cabinet on progress with a 
major citywide investment programme to improve football facilities across the 
City and to obtain Cabinet approval to progress to Phase 2 of the project. 



6 

 
Councillor Connelly thanked and congratulated all officers who were involved in 
bringing the funding about, partner clubs for their patience, and all funding 
organisations. It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
supported the recommendations. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, Councillor Connelly stated that there had 
been a very successful launch of the programme that had received wide 
coverage. He stated that the health benefits would be monitored with regard to 
the Primary Care Trust contribution. He also reported that floodlighting may not 
be included in the plans, but that any requests would be considered to see if 
they could be installed by other means. 
 
Members expressed their full support for the programme and noted that work 
was anticipated to start in June 2009. Members were to be informed of the full 
timetable when it had been finalised. It was suggested that officers could attend 
Community Meetings to explain the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
 

1) notes progress on the development of this project; 
 
2) agrees the commencement of Phase 2 of the project i.e. 

procurement and construction as detailed in the report at a 
total capital cost of £11,200,882; 

 
3) notes the receipt of a revenue grant from the Football 

Foundation of £521, 692 to enable the appointment of three 
staff over five years to support the implementation of the 
Project; 

 
4) notes that further work will be done on finalising the income 

and expenditure associated with operating the sites and the 
results of this work will be included in the 2010/11 budget; 

 
5) notes the Prudential Borrowing  of £2,970,000 to be financed 

from revenue; 
 

6) delegates the final decision on the most cost effective 
procurement arrangements to the Deputy Corporate Director 
of Regeneration and Culture, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Lead Member for Culture and Leisure, as set out in Paragraph 
4.21 of the report. 

 

252. INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

 

 Councillor Kitterick submitted a report that set out the development of the 
Overseas Links Working Party into a new committee together with revised 
Terms of Reference and International Development Strategy. 



7 

 
Councillor Kitterick thanked officers for the work that had been done in 
preparing the report. Councillor Bhatti stated that this report was a right 
approach and had been required for some time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 

 
1) notes the report; 
 
2) endorses the establishment of a new International 

Development Committee; 
 

3) approves the revised Terms of Reference (Appendix A of the 
report); 

 
4) approves the membership also set out in Appendix A; 

 

5) approves the International Development Strategy (Appendix 
B). 

 

253. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 08/09 & 09/10: COMMUNITY CENTRES 

 

 Councillor Cooke submitted a report that described the proposed use of the 
provisional capital allocation to Community Services in each of the 2008/09 and 
2009/10 budgets, earmarked at £100,000 per year, plus an additional £57,000 
(2008/09) for essential refurbishment works at Belgrave Neighbourhood 
Centre. 
 
Councillor Cooke reported that, since the report was produced, representation 
had been received from the African Caribbean Centre with regard to the 
proposed improvements, such as location of the reception and disabled 
access. He, therefore, asked that Cabinet approve the recommendations, with 
the addition of a recommendation to allow flexibility in the arrangements for the 
African Caribbean Centre, so that the money could be spent in a way that 
complemented their long-term plans. Councillor Willmott also stated that this 
additional recommendation should be included in Cabinet’s resolution. 
 
RESOLVED; 
  that Cabinet: 
   

1) notes the contents of this report and the importance of 
maintaining community centres for the benefit of inhabitants of 
Leicester City; 

 
2) agrees the Capital allocations for centres in 2008/09 

(£100,000) and 2009/10 (£100,000) as detailed in appendix 1 
and 2 of the report; 

 
3) agrees the additional Capital allocation for the essential 



8 

refurbishment works for Belgrave Neighbourhood Centre in 
2008/09 (£57,000) as detailed in appendix 1; 

 
4) agrees that officers discuss proposals with Councillors and 

officers of the African Caribbean Centre before 
implementation of the proposals for this centre. 

 

254. SECTION 75 AGREEMENT SUBSTANCE MISUSE POOLED TREATMENT 

BUDGET 

 

 Councillor Bhatti submitted a report that outlined the changes in the hosting 
arrangements of the Pooled Treatment Budget which was administered by the 
Department of Health, and made recommendations for the future management 
of this funding stream. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet agrees to the adoption of the lead commissioning 
responsibility by Leicester City Council. 

 

255. CREATION OF THE 2009/2010 PROCUREMENT PLAN 

 

 Councillor Willmott submitted a report that sought Cabinet’s approval of the 
procurement plan for 2009/10. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
  

1) approves the forward plan of procurement activities attached 
as Appendix 1 to the report; 

 
2) notes that the plan will be reviewed from time to time; 

 
3) notes that actual procurement activity will be monitored 

against the plan by the Select Committee; 
 

4) notes that on 21 April 2008, the Cabinet reserved to itself the 
decision to let contracts in excess of the EU thresholds; 

 
5) delegates the letting of contracts within this Plan to Service 

Directors, subject to consultation in each case with Cabinet 
Leads and periodic reporting to Cabinet of contracts let; 

 
6) in respect of decisions to spend area based grant, delegates 

approval to the Chief Executive to enter into contracts, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Leicester Partnership 
Executive Board, subject to subsequent reporting to Cabinet 
of contracts let. 

 

256. PRIVATE SESSION 

 



9 

 RESOLVED: 
that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because they involve the likely disclosure of ‘exempt’ information, 
as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information 
as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
  
Paragraph 3 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
  

  SALE OF LAND AT MAIDENWELL AVENUE 
 

257. SALE OF LAND AT MAIDENWELL AVENUE 

 

 Councillor Willmott submitted a report that sought Cabinet approval of the sale 
of land at Maidenwell Avenue. He stated that, following the Cabinet decision, 
the relevant Ward Members should be fully briefed and involved in future 
discussion on the matter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
 

1) approves the sale of the site on the terms set out in the report, 
subject to the purchaser obtaining planning consent for their 
scheme and subject to them satisfying the sale conditions laid 
out in the report; 

 
2) delegates authority to the Corporate Director of Resources, in 

consultation with the Lead Member for Property, to agree 
detailed terms of disposal, approve any alterations to the 
terms, and to take all necessary actions to progress and 
complete the disposal; 

 
3) authorises the Service Director of Legal Services to prepare 

and execute the documentation for the disposal. 
 

258. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 1.30pm. 
 



10 


